2025 QUALIFIED RURAL HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION EXPENSE TAX CREDIT

October 30, 2025
The Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit Cap for Calendar Year 2025 is $100,000,000

For preapprovals processed through the date of this report, $61,658,517 of the 2025 Qualified Rural Hospital
Organization Expense Tax Credit cap of $100 million has been used. As such $38,341,483 is remaining from the 2025
cap. If a donation is not confirmed as made the amounts will change.

2025 Timelines relating to the credit:

1. January 2, 2025 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the
January 1 to June 30 period.

2. Assuming the cap is not met, June 30, 2025 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for
preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period.

3. Assuming the cap is not met on June 30, 2025, July 1, 2025 is the beginning date when applications can be
submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period;

4. Assuming the cap is not met, December 31, 2025 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for
preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; and

5. For the contributions preapproved on or before September 30, 2025, the preapproved contributions are
required to be sent to the rural hospital organization by the earlier of 180 days from the preapproval date
or October 31, 2025.

6. For the contributions preapproved after September 30, 2025, the preapproved contributions are required
to be sent to the rural hospital organization by December 31, 2025;

The list and ranking order of rural hospital organizations eligible to receive contributions is available at
https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit

Undesignated contributions received by the Department are listed below. Information about undesignated contributions
received by the Georgia HEART Hospital Program, and which rural hospital organization the contribution was attributed
to, can be viewed on their website:

https://www.georgiaheart.org/

Calendar year 2025 information through the date of this report is listed on the following page. Note the undesignated
contribution information is a subset of the total columns (the total columns include both designated and undesignated).


https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit
https://www.georgiaheart.org/

Name of Rural Hospital Organization (RHO)
APPLING HOSPITAL

BACON COUNTY HOSPITAL

BLECKLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

BLUE RIDGE GEORGIA HOSPITAL COMPANY LLC
BROOKS COUNTY HOSPITAL

CANDLER COUNTY HOSPITAL

CLINCH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

COFFEE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
COLQUITT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
CRISP REGIONAL HOSPITAL

DODGE COUNTY HOSPITAL

DONALSONVILLE HOSPITAL, INC.

DORMINY MEDICAL CENTER

EFFINGHAM HEALTH SYSTEM

ELBERT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER

EVANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

HABERSHAM COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER NMGC
HIGGINS GENERAL HOSPITAL

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF JENKINS COUNTY
JASPER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

JEFF DAVIS HOSPITAL

JEFFERSON HOSPITAL

JOHN D. ARCHBOLD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
LIBERTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
MEDICAL CENTER OF PEACH COUNTY, NAVICENT HEALTH
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AND MANOR

MILLER COUNTY HOSPITAL

MITCHELL COUNTY HOSPITAL

MONROE COUNTY HOSPITAL

MORGAN MEDICAL CENTER

NAVICENT HEALTH BALDWIN

NORTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM INC
PHOEBE SUMTER MEDICAL CENTER,
PHOEBE WORTH MEDICAL CENTER
PIEDMONT MCDUFFIE HOSPITAL

PUTNAM GENERAL HOSPITAL

SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER - BERRIEN CAMPUS
SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER INC
SOUTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.

Pre-Approved
Amount of
Credit

400,771.00
973,125.00
916,444.00
1,573,481.00
172,083.00
2,403,871.00
563,638.00
2,411,254.00
3,999,999.00
1,319,446.00
1,220,944.00
281,523.00
1,165,263.00
853,471.00
1,358,380.00
1,206,963.00
1,301,940.00
1,319,823.00
3,656,161.00
811,120.00
511,748.00
507,057.00
1,031,066.00
2,181,093.00
785,238.00
738,948.00
2,241,090.00
789,067.00
53,388.00
925,388.00
1,685,419.00
1,204,065.00
1,329,423.00
1,225,173.00
1,002,540.00
1,684,877.00
1,358,175.00
563,247.00
959,026.00
1,480,165.00

Reported
Contribution by
Hospital

375,971.00
514,125.00
281,794.00
1,114,479.00
47,833.00
703,838.00
298,470.00
636,320.00
3,005,201.00
778,668.00
952,743.25
211,523.00
759,413.00
564,523.00
752,250.00
914,700.00
1,232,190.00
565,373.00
2,224,035.13
635,752.00
412,448.00
359,888.00
648,686.00
1,469,193.00
624,338.00
616,385.00
722,766.32
538,409.00
6,138.00
411,888.00
808,613.00
288,750.00
774,023.00
975,773.00
569,030.00
846,127.00
467,607.00
271,011.00
312,188.00
994,565.00

Pre-Approved
Amount that was
Unspecified or
Undesignated
(note this is a
subset of the
"Total
Preapproved
Amount of

Reported
Contribution that

was Unspecified
or Undesignated

(note this is a

subset of the
"Total Reported
Contribution by

Hospital"

Credit" Column) Column)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



SOUTHWELL MEDICAL CENTER - TIFT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
ST. MARY'S GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL

ST. MARY'S SACRED HEART HOSPITAL

STEPHENS CO HOSPITAL AUTH

TIFT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

UPSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

WASHINGTON COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

WAYNE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

WELLSTAR SYLVAN GROVE HOSPITAL

WILLS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

185,073.00 156,573.00
2,111,343.00 1,135,142.55
2,289,499.00  835,477.78
1,001,869.00  480,570.33
1,073,066.00  704,745.00
1,157,904.00  787,773.00

934,273.00  509,773.00

396,273.00  259,023.00
1,510,118.00  811,550.00

833,206.00  697,206.00

61,658,517.00 35,064,861.36

0.00
0.00
460,967.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
460,967.00

0.00
0.00
205,267.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
205,267.00



