

2025 QUALIFIED RURAL HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION EXPENSE TAX CREDIT

October 30, 2025

The Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit Cap for Calendar Year 2025 is \$100,000,000

For preapprovals processed through the date of this report, \$61,658,517 of the 2025 Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit cap of \$100 million has been used. As such \$38,341,483 is remaining from the 2025 cap. If a donation is not confirmed as made the amounts will change.

2025 Timelines relating to the credit:

- 1. January 2, 2025 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period.
- 2. Assuming the cap is not met, June 30, 2025 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period.
- 3. Assuming the cap is not met on June 30, 2025, July 1, 2025 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period;
- 4. Assuming the cap is not met, December 31, 2025 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; and
- 5. For the contributions preapproved on or before September 30, 2025, the preapproved contributions are required to be sent to the rural hospital organization by the earlier of 180 days from the preapproval date or October 31, 2025.
- 6. For the contributions preapproved after September 30, 2025, the preapproved contributions are required to be sent to the rural hospital organization by December 31, 2025;

The list and ranking order of rural hospital organizations eligible to receive contributions is available at https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit

Undesignated contributions received by the Department are listed below. Information about undesignated contributions received by the Georgia HEART Hospital Program, and which rural hospital organization the contribution was attributed to, can be viewed on their website:

https://www.georgiaheart.org/

Calendar year 2025 information through the date of this report is listed on the following page. Note the undesignated contribution information is a subset of the total columns (the total columns include both designated and undesignated).

Name of Rural Hospital Organization (RHO)	Pre-Approved Amount of Credit	Reported Contribution by	Pre-Approved Amount that was Unspecified or Undesignated (note this is a subset of the "Total Preapproved Amount of Credit" Column)	Reported Contribution that was Unspecified or Undesignated (note this is a subset of the "Total Reported Contribution by Hospital" Column)
APPLING HOSPITAL	400,771.00	375,971.00	0.00	0.00
BACON COUNTY HOSPITAL	973,125.00	514,125.00	0.00	0.00
BLECKLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	916,444.00	281,794.00	0.00	0.00
BLUE RIDGE GEORGIA HOSPITAL COMPANY LLC	1,573,481.00	1,114,479.00	0.00	0.00
BROOKS COUNTY HOSPITAL	172,083.00	47,833.00	0.00	0.00
CANDLER COUNTY HOSPITAL	2,403,871.00	703,838.00	0.00	0.00
CLINCH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	563,638.00	298,470.00	0.00	0.00
COFFEE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	2,411,254.00	636,320.00	0.00	0.00
COLQUITT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	3,999,999.00	3,005,201.00	0.00	0.00
CRISP REGIONAL HOSPITAL	1,319,446.00	778,668.00	0.00	0.00
DODGE COUNTY HOSPITAL	1,220,944.00	952,743.25	0.00	0.00
DONALSONVILLE HOSPITAL, INC.	281,523.00	211,523.00	0.00	0.00
DORMINY MEDICAL CENTER	1,165,263.00	759,413.00	0.00	0.00
EFFINGHAM HEALTH SYSTEM	853,471.00	564,523.00	0.00	0.00
ELBERT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	1,358,380.00	752,250.00	0.00	0.00
EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER	1,206,963.00	914,700.00	0.00	0.00
EVANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	1,301,940.00	1,232,190.00	0.00	0.00
HABERSHAM COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER NMGC	1,319,823.00	565,373.00	0.00	0.00
HIGGINS GENERAL HOSPITAL	3,656,161.00	2,224,035.13	0.00	0.00
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF JENKINS COUNTY	811,120.00	635,752.00	0.00	0.00
JASPER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	511,748.00	412,448.00	0.00	0.00
JEFF DAVIS HOSPITAL	507,057.00	359,888.00	0.00	0.00
JEFFERSON HOSPITAL	1,031,066.00	648,686.00	0.00	0.00
JOHN D. ARCHBOLD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	2,181,093.00	1,469,193.00	0.00	0.00
LIBERTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	785,238.00	624,338.00	0.00	0.00
MEDICAL CENTER OF PEACH COUNTY, NAVICENT HEALTH	738,948.00	616,385.00	0.00	0.00
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AND MANOR	2,241,090.00	722,766.32	0.00	0.00
MILLER COUNTY HOSPITAL	789,067.00	538,409.00	0.00	0.00
MITCHELL COUNTY HOSPITAL	53,388.00	6,138.00	0.00	0.00
MONROE COUNTY HOSPITAL	925,388.00	411,888.00	0.00	0.00
MORGAN MEDICAL CENTER	1,685,419.00	808,613.00	0.00	0.00
NAVICENT HEALTH BALDWIN	1,204,065.00	288,750.00	0.00	0.00
NORTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM INC	1,329,423.00	774,023.00	0.00	0.00
PHOEBE SUMTER MEDICAL CENTER,	1,225,173.00	975,773.00	0.00	0.00
PHOEBE WORTH MEDICAL CENTER	1,002,540.00	569,030.00	0.00	0.00
PIEDMONT MCDUFFIE HOSPITAL	1,684,877.00	846,127.00	0.00	0.00
PUTNAM GENERAL HOSPITAL	1,358,175.00	467,607.00	0.00	0.00
SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER - BERRIEN CAMPUS	563,247.00	271,011.00	0.00	0.00
SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER INC	959,026.00	312,188.00	0.00	0.00
SOUTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.	1,480,165.00	994,565.00	0.00	0.00

COLITINATELL MEDICAL CENTED. TIET DECIONAL MEDICAL CENTED	405 072 00	450 570 00	0.00	0.00
SOUTHWELL MEDICAL CENTER - TIFT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	185,073.00	156,573.00	0.00	0.00
ST. MARY'S GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL	2,111,343.00	1,135,142.55	0.00	0.00
ST. MARY'S SACRED HEART HOSPITAL	2,289,499.00	835,477.78	460,967.00	205,267.00
STEPHENS CO HOSPITAL AUTH	1,001,869.00	480,570.33	0.00	0.00
TIFT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	1,073,066.00	704,745.00	0.00	0.00
UPSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	1,157,904.00	787,773.00	0.00	0.00
WASHINGTON COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	934,273.00	509,773.00	0.00	0.00
WAYNE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	396,273.00	259,023.00	0.00	0.00
WELLSTAR SYLVAN GROVE HOSPITAL	1,510,118.00	811,550.00	0.00	0.00
WILLS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	833,206.00	697,206.00	0.00	0.00
	61,658,517.00	35,064,861.36	460,967.00	205,267.00